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CHAPTER 222.

AN ACT to amend subsection (3) of section 245.24 and sections

245.25 and 245.29 of the statutes, relating to marriage,

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and

Assembly, do enact as follows:

SectioN 1. Subsection (3) of section 245.24 and sections
245.25 and 245.29 of the statutes are amended to read: (245.24)
(3) The blank form for the certificate in each case shall also
provide space for the entry of the following items: Information
concerning which it shall be the duty of the county clerk to ac-
quire and enter in its proper place on the certificate at the time
when the license is issued, the full name, age, color, place of
residence, place of birth, occupation, and, if known, the father’s
name, and mother’s name of each of the parties married; the
number of times either of the parties may have been previously
married and condition of each, whether single, widowed, or di-
vorced ; the bride’s maiden name, in case she is a widow ; together
with such other statistical items as may, from time to time, be
prescribed by the registrar of vital statistics. The * * *
original certificate in each case shall contain the following words:
““N. B. This * * * original certificate, legibly and com-
pletely filled out with unfading ink, must be returned to the local
registrar of vital statistics within three days from the date of
marriage. Maximum penalty for noncompliance, two hundred
dollars.”’

245.25 The marriage certificates marked * * * “‘dupls-
cate’”’ and * * * ‘‘friplicate,”’ duly signed, shall be given
by the officiating person to the persons married by him; and the
certificate marked * * * “‘original,”’ legibly and eompletely
filled out with unfading ink, shall be returned by such officiating
person, or, in the case of a marriage ceremony performed without
an officiating person, then by the parties to the marriage contract,
or either of them to the local registrar of vital statistics of the
city, * * * village or town in which said marriage was per-
formed, within three days after the date of said marriage. The
marriage license shall be retained by the person who solemnizes
the marriage, or in case of a marriage performed without an
officiating person, by the parties to the marriage contract, or
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either of them, to be prima facie evidence of authority to perform
the marriage ceremony.

245.29 Every officiating person, or persons marrying without
the presence of an officiating person, as provided by subsection
(2) of section 245.12, who shall neglect or refuse to transmit the
* ¢ * osriginal certificate of any marriage solemnized by him
or them, to the local registrar of vital statistics three days after
the date of such marriage, shall be fined the sum of not to ex-
ceed two hundred dollars.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication.

Approved June 13, 1927.

No. 445, A.] ) [Published June 15, 1927.

CHAPTER 223.

AN ACT to create section 29.201 of the statutes, relating to close
season for fishing in Gilbert’s lake, Washington county.
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and

Assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTioN 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read:
29.201 No person shall take, catch or kill any fish in Gilbert’s
lake, in the town of West Bend, Washington county.

SectioN 2. This act shall take effeect upon passage and pub-
lication.

Approved June 13, 1927,

No. 495, A.} [Published June 15, 1927.

CHAPTER 224.

AN ACT to create subsection (3a) of section 40.67 of the statutes,
relating to powers of school boards and boards of education in
cities and villages.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and
Assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTioN 1. A new subsection is added to section 40.67 of the



